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IN RE; PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = * BEFORE THE
W side Johnsborough Court, 150 feet +/-

S ¢/l Goldsborough Way

4™ Election District * ©  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Councilmanic District

(6 Johnsborough Court) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Daniel J. and Jennifer B. Tambellini
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-489-A

* % % k % % ¥ % % % & % *k %k * * % % ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Daniel J. }Fmd Jennifer B. Tambellini,
The variance request is for property located at 6 Johnsborough Court. The variance request is
from Section 301.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an open
projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 18.75; and to
amend the Final Development Plan for Goldsborough Manor Condominiums, Unit 50 only. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
1. The Petitioners wish to construct a 20 foot x 12 foot deck. Presently they must go down a
flight of stairs and through the basement to exit the home when cooking on the grill or using the
patio. This distance and present outdoor space location causes undue hardship when cooking
outdoors and entertaining company and is an impractical use of living space. They are unable to
build a deck on any other side of the home due to additional setback requirements and

condominium bylaws. The existing setback requirements allow them to build a deck only 8 7

feet deep which is not a practical size nor does it provide usable living space. A 12 foot deck

would provide usable and practical space to accommodate a grill and furniture. The

Goldsborough Community Association Architectural Review Board has reviewed the




, - - - 1 N u 4 u
' wpyyr M~ 1 - d ' L —‘!1 ErEd
g - b i tvm ? M‘i M - g "L I‘.*frt‘.‘
1
i’ r

-|.|l

%

Petitioners’ plans for the deck and replacement windows and determined that the project meets
the guidelines of the Architectural Rules and Regulations and approves the request as presented

in the application dated October 18, 2006.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare, They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specitying the reason or reasons tor making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on May 35, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
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Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ‘A9 ” day of May, 2007 that a variance from Section 301.1.A of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an open projection (deck) to have a rear yard
setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 18.75; and to amend the Final Development Plan for
Goldsborm;gh Manor Condominiums, Unit 50 only be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

O .
JOHN V. MURPHY '

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commigsioner

May 30, 2007

DANIEL J. AND JENNIFER B. TAMBELLINI

6 JOHNSBOROUGH COURT
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-489-A

Property: 6 Johnsborough Court

Dear Mr: and Mrs. Tambellini:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Pl - TVt

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building [ 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned DK &

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the proper?( situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 301 . | A

!Or"::?)'ﬁﬂttc;if: (Eh‘cL) f’a l/rmfc, o reqvr /aM{ Sc{LGGL 9# f‘; reef H:'? {!‘éd r_:'.lA
{'Lua Pe?aire«j 18.75-3 ﬁtHGJ f'o _ﬂmenU{ {-L;.g F,;m/ rzguwformnufl P/an Am
C“@(OISLavaij; MPWIOV‘ Covtu{am:fm'umsf Um?t 50 on

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, forzle reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
LANIE & J. THMEAELLIN/
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Ignature
| | JENNVIFER B>, TAMBELLINVY
Address Telephone No. Name -fTy Print )
City State Zip Code Si re
Attorney For Petitioner: & SPNSEORVEH CT. H0.526. 6760
Address Telephone No.
KREISTERSTOWN , MD Ll 36
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
| LopvigL- . 7AM B/
Company Name
e JoHNSRpROVGH LT F10.626, (7O
Address ? Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
AZp7ER97 VN, WD 27) B4
City State Zip Gode City State Zip Code

o — i e —_—
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County, this

day of | . _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations
of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
CASE NO. _Q / ’5’8 9 - A _ Reviewed Brm

REV 9/15/98 _, Estimated Posting Date

By Qb ..

for the property located at O -JnnsoRpveH cT FEISTER 5’7,?,1'}’,"5

2113
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«7 Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at & ﬁ#/%myé'ﬁ c7

i - — S e e S e = i i L i .

Address
AZ 15TERDSTO WV "L 2l 15 b
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practicai difficulty):

~ & JoHnspoROVER €T 15 ONE OF TWO PROPEETIES W THE COMMWNITYY THAT 15 A DIVBLE
FRONTAGE LOT. THio CAVSES ADDITIONAL. HAZDSHIP N THAT WE MysT UWMPLY WITH THE SETHALIL

7 VIENT TWNO oA
“"hl’{&"‘: Gﬂgeumw ::ap;vu.b A JECL ON ANY OTHER SIPE OF THE PROFERTY DVE TO ADDITIONAL SETLALL.

REMENTS, AND ONPIMINAWUM EMLAWS. |
= TfE&V;%bTW& ;E'T:ﬂd-ﬂ. RE'CLVW-EMENT’:» ALY VS To BviLhD 4 Dedr onLv 87 Fegr DeeP. THi% 1% NOT A

Pfﬁﬂ%,ﬁﬁgmm NOR DOES T PROVIDE FpR VSABLE LIVING SPACE . A 12 FooT Diii;[:i‘;;qvu;.p ALOVIDE

ke b Pe T A ¢ A R e Nfr—-:;; THAT OF ‘A COMPARABLE
— g HAVE Bregn NITIFiED BY A LEALTOI. THAT OVA HOME VAWLE vaBDA 6; :f&;N A o WNABLE O

Home 18 VR COMMVMITY DVE TU THE FIcT THAT WE DU NoT HAVE

BUILD 4 PRACTICAL 5i2€ PECK-

T ovTODOR SPALE LOCATIDN CAVSTE
N THE @it THYS DWTANCE AND PRE%YEN
:j:g:’e wﬂmt:wawua\t cODLING OVTPOORS AND ENTERTAIN N LOMPANY AND 15 AN IMPRALT AL VSPE

OF LWi€s sPACE.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

;gnature é g Sig%re

v Et S TAMBECLIN JEANIFTR P THMBELLIN/

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

yn :
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this [’Q day of AN _,£007, before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
Aounp 18%0 D007
Date

REV 09/15/98

Notary Public

My Commission Expires /LS RO,
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Zoning Description for: 6 Johnsborough Court Reisterstown, MD 21136

Beginning at a point on the West side of 6 Johnsborough Court which is 18 feet wide at
the distance of 150 feet South of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Goldsborough Way which is 24 feet wide. Being Unit 50, Phase 25 in the subdivision of
Goldsborough Manor Condominium as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 23, *
Folio 47, containing 2000 square feet. Also, known as 6 Johnsborough Court,
Reisterstown, MD 21136 and located in the 4" Election District, 3™ Councilmanic

District.

i’ Cond ominiim P(af Book 23; Folio Y7

ﬂw % 75.‘7
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &7- 43?':4

I;tjtioner/DeveIOper: Dl

(A HEW (M

Date Of Hearing/Closing: ‘{/ Z*’/ 07

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at [, IDHOSAOgoutd T

This sign(s) were posted on 2007
iéquonth, Day, Year)
Sincerely, ,
5/5/0'7
(Signa sign PoSter and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Baito. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEIMRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV@lOPMENT MANAGEMENT
* ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

T e—— ——

Case Number 07- Y89 |-

Address é _ J;; LI ns borgu C =

A
Contact Person: ‘ /Dawiof '@uﬁym/! ; _ __ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

| Pianner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: ...__/qA 26/ ¢ 7 Posting Date: S /06 /07 Closing Date: 5 /2//07

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number. |

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done oniy by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
p;'ogertyd e;n or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date. - -

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for @ public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: Afier the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

f commissioner. He may:. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) -deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or .by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste:__:lr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. |

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number O?-l H89 I—A Address A J;le kw@w?[: C%
s Tambe g

| Petitioner's Name Telephone Y(0 52¢ 6760
Closing Date: __ 9

Y% Z{ 7
Wording for Sign. _TJo Permit gy %ggg Qg:gf} c;g,{_:;:q_ C:,/QQQ_)_ fp ﬁgﬁ_m__macr _
_ o (5 D  liew of Hie vepuived 18 25 |

Posting Date;

vl Sel bac ;
[ D g, tov (ol
aM - .{-";‘ /) 1 (4 l;d-’- tﬂ, {}P ’,ll /1 #

e _Ma“ .. ] A i..l 1 VY /| 2 s

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice Is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circufation in the County, both at least fiffteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and shouid be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or:Case Number: __Q_u&‘u.__—____

Petitioner: DANiEL 1. TAmegELLN & Jgﬂmgﬂ” TAMBELLINL
Address or Location: e doHNstorbuert e REWSTERSTOWN D 21\ Bl

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Telephone Number: 0. 52. bl
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M ARY L AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Fermits and
Development Management

May 23, 2007

Daniel J. Tambellini
Jennifer B. Tanbellini

6 Johnsborough Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tanbellini:
RE: Case Number: 07-489-A, 6 Johnsborough Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 26, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not ‘
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ali
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard o the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (0 0:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

c:  People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryiand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov




more County

‘ JB alti

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

Fire Department

ki ]

-

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 10,2007
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: May 7, 2007

AP

Item Number: 476,488 through 499

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no commenté at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946¢6

- MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

|

|

|

%

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8, 2007 i
" Department of Permits & Development :
Management :

FROM: Dennis A, Kegg;y, Supervisor '
. Bureau of Development Plans Review T

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 14, 2007
Item Nos. 07-476, 4887389) 490, 491, 492,
;o
493, 494, 496, 497, and 899

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
¢e: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 05072007.doc i
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 11, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management IEC Pas\2 e
MAY 1 7 2007.

FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning o Bl

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory ﬁetitipn(s): Case(s) 07-489 Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

Prepared By: é ;ilgé %

Division Chlef , y/ ' // /7

CM/LL

WADEVREWVZACAT-4ES.doxc
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Martin O’'Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

State

i
W .
M+ -“
"'Il J-kl'l‘:h L
r‘",-.-- by '“i_
=
ation g E :S

Administr

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office Of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Butlding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Date: M*‘( 7, 2007

RE:  Baltimore County
Item No.©7-489 -A
© *-\GHIQ‘QEQROL&Qﬂ C-r
WS BORDUGH MAare 2
TAMBewN ProvezTy
P\.DMINL'BTRA'HVE. VA?-IME-

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

aftected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Commiittee approval of Item No. 7~ 4894 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

SDF/MB

for

Very truly yours,

Steven D. Foster, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 15
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street -

Baltmore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 41(.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




@idewater Property@Management, Inc.

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL

3706 Crondall Lane, Suite 105
Owings Mills, MD 21117-2231

November 2, 2006

Dan and Jennifer Tambellini

6 Johnsborough Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Re: Appli;cation of Exterior Alteration
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tambellini:

The Goldsborough Community Association Architectural Review Board has determined
that your request for a deck and replacement windows meets the guidelines of the
Architectural Rules and Regulations, and therefore approves your request as presented in
your application of October 18, 2006. This approval does not include any permits
required by Baltimore County or the State of Maryland. It is your responsibility to obtain
such permits. | * -

We hope your new alteration will provide your family with many years of enjoyment.

Sincerely,

" Stanley B. Greenberg - .
Goidsborough Manor Architectural Review Board

-

SBG/np

[ ten %‘/5‘7

443-548-0191 o Tou Free: 1-877-836-9816 = Fax: 443-548-0196

g

-~
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RESIDENTIAL TITLE
& ESCROW COMPANY

1829 Reisterstown Road
Stiite 380
Woodholme Center

Baftimore, MD 21208

(2101 48T 1400

Property Address: 6 Johnsborough Count
Property i No. 04-23-00-00783()

THES DEED, made this  day of August in the year two thousand thrce by and

between REBECCA A. FRAZIER, Grantor and party of the first part, and DANIEL

FAMBELLINI and JENNIFER TAMBELLINI, his wife, Grantee, party of the second
part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND ($250,000.00) DOLILARS AND NO/100, the actual consideration paid or to be
paid. and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the said parly of the first part does grant and convey 1o the said party of the
second part, as (cnants by the entirely, their assigns, the survivor of them and unto the
survivor's personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that Tot of ground siuafe in
Baltimore County, Staic of Maryland, and described as Jollows, that is o say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Unit #f 50. Phasc Twenty-Five in the
Goldsborough Manor Condominium as  established pursvant to a declaration for
Goldsborough M anor Condominium dated January 2 1, 1 998 and rccorded among the Land
Records o f Balttimore County in Liber SM No. 12645, (olio 565 (and as the same may be

fawfully amended from time to time), and pursuant to the condominium plat entitled,
“Condominium Plat, Goldsborough Manor, Phase Twenty-Five,” dated November 30, 1999,

and recorded at Condominium Plat Book SM No. 23, folio 47 (and as the same may be

lawfully amended form time to time} and subject to the By-Laws lor said condominium
recorded at Liber SM No. 12645, folio 582 (and as the same may be lawfully amiended from
time (o tme). Together with that undivided interest in the Common Elcments of saud
Goldshorough Manor Condominium appurtenant to said Unit.

TOGETHER with all rights, privileges, covenanls, resirictions, charges, casements
and benefits set forth i the aforementioned Declaration, By-Laws, Plats and any amendments
thereto, including an undivided percentage intercst in the common elements and common
expenses of the condomimum regime as set forth in the said Declaration, By-Laws and Plats.

The mmprovements thereon being known as No. 6 Johnsborough Court, Unit No. 50,

BEING the same condonmumium umt which by Deed dated May 24, 2000, and recorded
iunung, the l.and Records of Baltimore County in Liber 1 4519, folio 2 00, was granted o nd

conveyed by GIN-HOW LLC unto Rebecea A, Smith, the herein Grantor,

TOGETHER WITH appuricnances and advantages thercunto pertaining,
including an undivided percentage interest in the common elements, common expenses,
and common profits in the regime as set forth in said Declaration, By-Laws and Plats.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the saird described Condominium Umit unto the usc of the
said partics of the second part, as tenants by the entirety, their assigns, the survivor of

“them and unto the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, forever in fee simple.

THE GRANTOR certifies, under the penalties of perjury, in accordance with
Section 10-912(b} of the Tax General Atticle of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and
(11} 118 the transferor of the real property described in this Deed; and, pursuant to and
Section 1(-912(b)(2) of the Tax General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the
total payment for income tax withholding purposcs is $42,577.32.
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